
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager:  Jane Fulton (Ext 38711)  

21 August 2019 
 
CABINET 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in The Pink Room at The Arun Civic Centre, 
Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, West Sussex BN17 5LF on the Monday, 2 September 
2019 at 5.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Dr Walsh (Chairman), Oppler (Vice-Chair), Mrs Gregory, 

Lury, Purchese, Stanley and Mrs Yeates 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and officers are invited to make any declarations of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on the agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the item or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a pecuniary or prejudicial interest, whether 
they will be exercising their right to speak under 
Question Time 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

3. QUESTION TIME   

 a) Questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
b) Questions from Members with prejudicial interests (for a 
period of up to 15 
minutes). 
 

 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   

 The Cabinet may consider items of an urgent nature on 
functions falling within their responsibilities where special 
circumstances apply. Where the item relates to a key 
decision, the agreement of the Chairman of the Overview 
Select Committee must have been sought on both the subject 
of the decision and the reasons for the urgency. Such 
decisions shall not be subject to the call-in procedure as set 
out in the Scrutiny Procedure Rules at Part 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

 

5. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 29 July 2019 (as attached). 
 

 

6. BUDGET VARIATION REPORT   

 To consider any reports from the Group Head of Corporate 
Support. 
 

 

7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN EXPENDITURE - 
2018/19  

(Pages 9 - 26) 

 The attached report provides a summary of revenue and 
capital outturn expenditure for 2018/19 and compares this 
expenditure with the approved budget. 
 

 

8. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2019  (Pages 27 - 42) 

 The Budget Monitoring report sets out the Capital, Housing 
Revenue and General Fund Revenue budget performance to 
the end of June 2019.   
 

 

9. FINANCIAL PROSPECTS 2019-20 TO 2023/25  (Pages 43 - 48) 

 The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
covering the period up to 2024/25 rolls forward the data in the 
existing approved MTFS. The Strategy amends certain 
assumptions contained in it to reflect changes in the Council’s 
circumstances and other issues that have a strategic bearing 
on the Council’s financial prospects. 
 

 



 
 

ITEMS PUT FORWARD BY THE OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE AND WORKING 
GROUPS 
 
There are no items for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note : Reports are attached for all Members of the Council only and the press (excluding 

exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the Committee 
Manager). 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

  

  



This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
89 

 

 
 

CABINET 
 

29 July 2019 at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Walsh (Chairman) Oppler (Vice-Chairman), Gregory, 

Lury, Purchese, Stanley and Yeates. 
 
 

 Councillors Charles, Coster, Bennett, Huntley, were also in 
attendance for all or part of the meeting. 

 
 
 
131. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The Director of Place declared a personal interest in agenda item number 11 [Local 
Housing (Property) Company - Trisanto] as he was the named director of this company. 

 
132. QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chairman advised Cabinet that a late question had been submitted 
from Councillor David Huntley that did not relate to an item on the agenda for the 
meeting, so he wished to ask this during Public Question Time. 

 
The Group Head of Council Advice & Monitoring Officer was asked to give 

advice on whether the question could be accepted.  She confirmed that the 
question had not been submitted within the deadline for Public Question Time; 
and it did not fall within the remit of the Cabinet’s responsibility.  The Chairman 
decided to use his discretion and allow the question to be asked. 

 
Councillor Huntley then explained that his question related to the meeting of the 
Development Control Committee on 7 August and the number of applications to 
be presented affecting the Pagham area.  He was concerned about the meeting 
being held during the holiday period as this would affect a Ward Councillor and a 
number of members of the public from being able to attend and asked Cabinet to 
intervene.  Councillor Lury, Cabinet Member for Planning responded that it would 
be inappropriate for Cabinet to respond to this question as it would not be 
democratic for Cabinet, who comprised a single political Group, to take any view 
on the question and this was a matter for the Development Control Committee.    

 
133. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019 were approved by the Cabinet 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
134. BUDGET VARIATION REPORTS  
 
There were no matters discussed. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
90 

 
Cabinet - 29.07.19 
 
 
[...]
 

 
95 

 
Cabinet - 29.07.19 

 

 
 

Area Committees based on recent experiences and seek an assurance that 
full officer support would be put in place to assist the Committees. 

 
142. OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE - 25 JUNE 2019  
 
 The Group Head of Policy presented the recommendations for consideration 
from the meeting of the Overview Select Committee held on 25 June 2019. As the 
recommendations at Minute 48 [Corporate Plan 2018-2022 – Quarter 4 and End of 
Year Performance Outturn for 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019] had already been dealt 
with earlier on in the meeting, Cabinet was alerted to Minute 52 [Minutes of Meeting of 
the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Working Party on 16 April 2019] where it was 
recommended that the Council’s current Council Tax Support income banded scheme 
be retained with no changes. 
 
 The Cabinet   
 
 RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL  
  

That the Council’s Council Tax Support (the income banded scheme) is retained, 
that is no change to the current scheme. 

 
 

Following consideration, the Cabinet confirmed its decision as per Decision 
Notice C/013/290719, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of the Minutes. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 5.42 pm) 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF CABINET 
ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2019  

 
 

SUBJECT: Revenue and Capital Outturn Expenditure 2018/19 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: Carolin Martlew, Financial Services Manager 
DATE: July 2019  
EXTN:  37568 
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Corporate Support 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The attached report provides a summary of revenue and capital 
outturn expenditure for 2018/19 and compares this expenditure with the approved budget. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

(i) Consider the attached outturn report in Appendix 1; 
(ii) Note the revenue and capital outturn expenditure for 2018/19;  
(iii) Approve the level of balances and unused S.106 sums at 31 March 2019;  
(iv) Note the £250k contribution to the Redundancy Reserve to allow 

restructures that meet the Council’s payback period criteria; and 
(v) Note the additional £0.845m contribution to the Funding Resilience Reserve. 

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

The 2018/19 budget was considered by the Overview Select Committee on 31 January 
2018 and Cabinet on 12 February 2018 before being formally approved by Full Council 
on 21 February 2018.   

The budget took account of the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy and 
Housing Revenue Account business plan. The provisional Local Government Finance 
settlement issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) in December 2017 was also taken into consideration. 

This report shows a comparison between the actual expenditure and income for 
2018/19 and the budget approved by Full Council, plus supplementary estimates and 
virements approved during the year. 

Progress against the budget was closely monitored during the year and monitoring 
statements were considered by Cabinet at regular intervals. Unforeseen requirements 
were reported to Cabinet members or Cabinet.  Where no funding source could be 
identified, approval for supplementary estimates were sought from Full Council.  During 
the year a number of expenditure items were identified as corporate underspend (due 
to sound management) which was utilised as a source for virement to minimise the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



number of supplementary estimates during the year. 

The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 was approved by the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 30 July 2018 and the audited Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Governance Statement are available on the Council’s website using the link: 
Financial Information. 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

Cabinet is requested to consider the attached report which contains details of the 
revenue and capital outturn expenditure and specific reserve transactions for 2018/19; 
and the level of b
[...]
estructuring reserve, set up for this purpose.  Members are 
asked to note this action in recommendation iv). 

 

2.15 The Funding Resilience reserve was established for the Council to become more 
resilient to the funding cuts forecast from 2020/21 onwards and to be able to 
effectively plan a reduction in expenditure and not to be forced into short term 
solutions. The reserve contribution was increased by a further £2m during 
2018/19 when the MTFS was considered in September 2018 (Financial 
Prospects 2018/19 to 2023/24 report Cabinet 17 September 2018) when it 
became apparent that the Council’s financial prospects would be worse than 
predicted.  The balance of the Funding Resilience Reserve was £3.845m on 31 
March 2019. 

 

Page 17



2.16 Members are asked to approve the General Fund balance of £7.076m (£9.344m 
previous year) and Earmarked General Fund Reserves of £15.394m (£18.460m) 
previous year appendix E) at 31 March 2019.  

 

3.0 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (Appendix B) 
 
3.1 Taken together the HRA and Major Repairs Reserve showed a surplus of (£431k) 

for the year, compared with a budgeted deficit of £1.248m. The HRA balance at 
31 March 2019 was £7.229m, with a further £1.165m held in the Major Repairs 
Reserve. These balances are expected to significantly reduce over the first few 
years of the new Business Plan as a result of the programme of new dwellings 
and additional expenditure on the housing stock.  The budget for 2019/20 is a 
£3.117m deficit. 

 
3.2 Members are asked to approve the HRA balance at 31 March 2019 of £7.229m, 

and Major Repairs Reserve balance of £1.165m. 
 

4. Capital and Asset Management (Appendix C) 
 

4.1 The Council’s budget for 2018/19 included several projects which although 
included in the Capital budget for project management and monitoring purposes 
cannot, under current accounting regulations, actually be charged to the capital 
accounts. Expenditure on these projects is transferred from capital to re
[...]
9 to ensure that they are being drawn down as appropriate or returned to 
General Fund reserve.  Members are asked to approve the level of earmarked 
reserves of £15.394m (£18.460m previous year). 

 

7. Section 106 Receipts  
    
7.1 Section 106 agreements, also known as planning obligations, are agreements 

between developers and Arun District Council (as the local planning authority) 
that are negotiated as part of a condition of planning consent. The Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 enables Arun to negotiate contributions towards a 
range of infrastructure and services, such as community facilities, public open 
space, transport improvements and/or affordable housing. 

 
7.2  The Council held £7.251m in section 106 developer contributions at 31 March 

2019.  Members and officers were updated on S.106 sums at regular intervals 
during 2018/19 as part of the budget monitoring process. 

 

8.0 Recommendations 
 

8.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 

(i) Consider the outturn report; 
(ii) Note the revenue and capital outturn expenditure for 2018/19;  
(iii) Approve the level of balances and unused S.106 sums at 31 March 

2019;  
(iv) Note the £250k contribution to the Redundancy Reserve to allow 

restructures that meet the Council’s pay back criteria; and 
(v) Note the additional £0.845m contribution to the Funding Resilience 

Reserve. 

Page 20



Appendix A 

General Fund Revenue Budget and Outturn 2018/19 Summary  

    Original     

    Budget Actual Variance 

    £'000 £'000 £'000 

Cost of service       

  Community Wellbeing (288) (475) (187) 

  Corporate Support Direct 125 152 27 

  Economy 151 199 48 

  Neighbourhood Services 3,464 3,314 (150) 

  Planning (607) (438) 169 

  Residential Services 1,281 2,345 1,064 

  Technical Services (1,259) (1,102) 157 

  Management and Support Services 1,930 2,264 334 

  Establishment 11,822 12,639 817 

  Rates 508 522 14 

  Insurance 271 241 (30) 

  Recharges (1,304) (1,249) 55 

Total Cost of Servi
[...]
TEMBER 2019 

 
 

SUBJECT: Budget Monitoring Report to 30 June 2019 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: Carolin Martlew, Financial Services Manager 
DATE: July 2019  
EXTN:  37568  
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Corporate Support 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  The Budget Monitoring report sets out the Capital, Housing 
Revenue and General Fund Revenue budget performance to the end of June 2019.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is requested to: 

(i) Note the report in Appendix 1;  
(ii) Note the significant anticipated overspend in relation to nightly paid 

accommodation;  
(iii) Approve the HRA revenue and capital slippage contained in Appendix 1 

(paragraph 7.2); and 
(iv) Note that overall performance against budget is currently on track 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

The Council approved a General Fund revenue total net expenditure budget of £24.525 
million; a Housing Revenue Account revenue total expenditure budget of £19.832 
million; and a capital budget of £8.943 million for the year 2017/18.  This report provides 
information to enable actual spending and income to be monitored against profiled 
budget for the period to 30 June 2019. 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

The Cabinet is requested to note the budget monitoring report in appendix 1.  The report 
provides information on a management by exception basis to enable the reader to 
understand the overall performance of the council within the context of the budget book 
summary.  

3.  OPTIONS: 

n/a 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial   

Legal   

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & Disorder Act   

Sustainability   

Asset Management/Property/Land   

Technology   

Other (please explain
[...]
 which is left to the 
local authority to fund. 

 
Costs can vary widely, for example, a hostel could charge £300 per week for a 
single person to include 24-hour security and relevant medical care as well as 
accommodation.  The valuation office will state that the local authority may only 
claim £100 per week for the accommodation in subsidy.  This leaves the local 
authority to fund the remaining £200 per week for this individual.  In certain 
circumstances, for example, if the individual is a pensioner or has a dependant, 
the local authority is sometimes able to reclaim 60% of the supported 
accommodation charges. 

 
 The cost to the local authority will largely depend on how many landlords 

provide this service in the area, however, at present the cost to Arun District 
Council is steadily increasing (£170k 2017-18, £323k 2018-19, current estimate 
£522k 2019-20).  The current budget forecast set in 2018-19 for supported 
accommodation charges was £160k. 

 
11.5 Recently, some retailers have decided to reduce their presence on the high 

street.  If this trend continues, this could have a negative impact on Non 
Domestic Rate collections. 

 
11.6 The United Kingdom is due to leave the European Union on 31 October 2019.  

Additional uncertainty leading up to Brexit could result in additional money 
market fluctuations and business plan changes.  This could result in a reduction 
in money market returns and have a negative impact on Non-Domestic Rate 
collections.   

 

 
 
 
 
12. Conclusions and Recommendations 
  

Page 40



 

 Cabinet is requested to:  
 

i.  Note the report; 

 

ii.  Note the significant anticipated overspend in relation to nightly paid 
accommodation; 

 

iii. Approve the HRA revenue and capital slippage contained in paragraph 7.2; 

 

iv.  Note that overall performance against budget is currently on track. 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF CABINET 
on 2 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT: Financial Prospects 2019/20 to 2024/25  

REPORT AUTHOR: Alan Peach, Group Head of Corporate Support 
DATE: August 2019 
EXTN: 37558 
PORTFOLIO AREA: Corporate Support  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

     The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) covering the period up to 
2024/25 rolls forward the data in the existing approved MTFS. The strategy 
amends certain assumptions contained in it to reflect changes in the Council’s 
circumstances and other issues that have a strategic bearing on the Council’s 
financial prospects. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Agree the core assumptions set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and the current financial position 

2. Note and agree the significant risks to local government finance that have 
been clearly outlined in the report 

3. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy is to be used to set the Budgetary 
framework in preparing the 2020/21 budget.  

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND:  

1.1.  The latest financial forecast has been prepared against a continuing 
backdrop of unprecedented uncertainty over Government funding and the 
economy. This report contains the latest version of the MTFS which uses 
the most recent information available to forecast the Council’s income and 
expenditure over the next 5 years. The situation is even more fluid than 
last year as central government spending is wholly dependent upon the 
three-year spending review and there has been an increased likelihood 
that this will not be published until next year. The Chancellor had 
previously announced that the process to agree a 3-year spending review 
would begin in early summer (July), with the outcome announced in late 
Autumn (probably late November). For some months this timetable has 
seemed unrealistic, but there are now real practical difficulties for 
Whitehall to deliver on time. A knock-on effect of the potential delay in the 
3-year spending review is a delay in the proposed changes 
[...]
een made that there 
will not be a reset of business rates in 2020/21, which, effectively, means 
that the accumulated growth will not be lost in that year and the potential 
loss will be postponed by a year. However, the assumption made for NHB 
is that the government will only pay legacy payments i.e. the system will 
wind down and no new years will be taken into account.020/21   

1.6.  A further assumption that has been made concerns the payments from the 
County Council in terms of recycling credits. A cut of £186k was made in 
this financial year and we are anticipating that the remainder of (£857k) 
will be cut in 2020/21. This is a strategically significant sum and will have 
a huge effect upon our financial position and future spending plans. 

1.7.  The following section outlines a number of risks that are associated with 
the MTFS and how these may be mitigated. 

 

 

 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1  Risks 

2.1.1 The most serious financial risk that the Council is facing is the potential 
implications of changes in Local Government funding as outlined in the 
preceding section.  

2.1.2 There are a number of risks around the retention of Business Rates which 
is the major funding source from central government and may, ultimately, 
be the sole source. Whilst we have used, what we consider to be, the best 
available information there is also a risk that the level of business rate 
appeals will be more than has been anticipated and this risk lies with local 
government. The reset, as outlined in para. 1.5 is a major risk and we have 
assumed that this will not happen until 2021/22 and we will, therefore, have 
to monitor all the available intelligence closely in case it is introduced in 
2020/21 as planned. It is probable that there will be some form of 
“damping” formula but it is currently impossible to predict how this might 
be applied. As mitigation against this risk there is a recommendation in a 
report, “Revenue and Capital Outturn Expenditure 2018/19”

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
117 

 

 
 

CABINET 
 

2 September 2019 at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dr Walsh (Chairman), Oppler (Vice-Chair), Lury, 

Purchese, Stanley and Mrs Yeates. 
 

 Councillors Bennett, Chapman, Charles, Clayden, Coster, Dixon, 
Huntly and Roberts were also in attendance at the meeting. 

 
 
 
171. WELCOME  
 

The Chairman welcomed Members, members of the public and Officers to the 
meeting.  
 
172. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 

An Apology for Absence had been received from the Cabinet Member for 
Residential Services, Councillor Mrs Gregory. 
 
173. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
174. QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chairman confirmed that no Public Questions had been received. 
 
175. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 29 July 2019 were approved by the 
Cabinet as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
176. BUDGET VARIATION REPORT  
 

There were no matters discussed. 
 
177. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN EXPENDITURE - 2018/19  
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Corporate Support, 
Councillor Oppler, introduced this item and stated that it had a close link to the Budget 
Monitoring and Financial Prospects reports to be considered later.    
 

The Outturn report set out the actual performance for the Capital, Housing 
Revenue Account and General Fund Revenue against budget for 2018/19.   

 
Councillor Oppler then invited the Financial Services Manager to highlight the 

key sections of her report. 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
118 

 
Cabinet - 2.09.19 
 
 

 
 The Financial Services Manager was pleased to advise that the Audited 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 were available on the Council’s website.  
The Statement of Accounts had been approved by the Audit & Governance Committee 
on 30 July 2019 receiving a clean audit report which was good news considering the 
complexity of work and the tight statutory deadlines that had to be adhered to.   
 
 The following points were particularly highlighted through the Financial Services 
Manager’s verbal presentation: - 
 

 The General Fund summary – some of the variations against individual 
service budgets were due to technical accounting requirements, for 
example, the requirement to charge depreciation to service.  These 
entries had to be reversed under statute to prevent the charge being 
borne by the Council Tax payer 

 The variations against original budget had been summarised in Table 2.4.  
and Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that the outturn was made 
up of a significant number of over and underspends against budget.  The 
outturn was generally favourable allowing contributions to be made to the 
Funding Resilience Reserve.  The items over £100k had been explained 
within the report. Key adverse variations related to homelessness nightly 
paid accommodation amounting to £567k.  Expenditure on this continued 
to be a significant issue in the current year and had been reflected within 
the financial model.  Full Council last year had approved a supplementary 
estimate of £650k which had formed part of the approved budget.   

  The favourable variations included: 
 Establishment savings of £177k in addition to the £450k corporate 

target.  The Council had also achieved a favourable outturn on 
Council Tax Court case recoveries with the interest being invested. 

 The Cabinet were asked to note the additional £845k that had been 
transferred to the Funding Resilience Reserve which had been 
achieved due to additional Business Rates income. 

 The General Fund balance now stood at £7.076m 
 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) position stood at £7.229  
 The total major repairs reserve was £1.165m 
 The HRA balance was expected to reduce over the first few years 

of the HRA Business Plan as a result of the programme in place for 
the provision of new dwellings and additional expenditure on 
sheltered housing 

 On capital and asset management it was highlighted that the Wave 
Leisure Centre had required no prudential borrowing and had been 
financed through revenue contributions, capital receipts and a 
successful grant application from Sport England. 

 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
119 

 
Cabinet - 2.09.19 

 

 
 

The Chairman thanked the Financial Services Manager for a positive report and 
asked a question relating to the HRA and the reasons for the positive outturn compared 
to the original budget deficit of £1.248m.  The Financial Services Manager explained 
that this was mainly due to a reduction in the financing of capital expenditure.    

 
The Cabinet 
 
 RESOLVED – That 
 

(1) The revenue and capital outturn expenditure for 2018/19; 
  
(2) The level of balances and unused S.106 sums at 31 March 2019 
be approved;  
 
(3) the £250k contribution to the Redundancy Reserve to allow 
restructures that meet the Council’s payback period criteria be noted; and 
 
(4) the additional £0.845m contribution to the Funding Resilience 
Reserve be noted 

 
 The Cabinet supported the recommendations in the report and then confirmed its 
decision as per Decision Notice C/014/020919, a copy of which is attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes. 
 
178. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 30 JUNE 2019  
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Corporate Support, 
Councillor Oppler, introduced this item and stated that financial performance was 
monitored on a regular basis to ensure that spending was in line with Council policies 
and that net expenditure was contained within overall budget limits.  Performance 
against approved budget to the end of June 2019 in relation to the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and capital was on track.  

The Financial Services Manager presented this report and stated that this was 
the first formal monitoring report for 2018/19.  Further reports would be presented to 
Cabinet for the period ended September and December 2019 with an outturn report this 
time next year.   

The variation against expected spend at the end of June 2019 was £54k.  The 
Financial Services Manager reiterated the situation in relation to homelessness and the 
continuing financial pressures from homelessness on nightly paid accommodation.   
She anticipated that there would be a requirement for a further supplementary estimate 
later in the year.  

In summary, the General Fund and HRA were on track, however, Members were 
asked to approve the HRA revenue and capital slippage highlighted in Paragraph 7.2 of 
the report, which linked to the favourable outturn position in the previous item. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
120 

 
Cabinet - 2.09.19 
 
 

In receiving the report, questions were asked about the homelessness situation 
in terms of whether this had been foreseen and was a result of West Sussex County 
Council’s (WSCC’s) decision to withdraw its homelessness support grant to some 
charitable organisations and whether this was in line with the expected predictions 
voiced when that decision had been made.   

The Chief Executive responded stating that the Council had not seen a major 
impact to date, however, he did feel that the situation would worsen over time.  Work 
was underway to try and produce figures so that there would not be the need to seek 
approval for further Supplementary Estimates in the future.  It would be necessary to 
make sure that the budget for next year would be more realistic to keep within the 
movement of temporary accommodation and homelessness costs. This was an ongoing 
and real situation with the Council working alongside its partners across the District 
including charities, churches and other charitable authorities to try and help people with 
complex needs and people in general need.  Members were reassured that the Council 
was attacking this issue from every angle including buying additional properties to 
house people. The Chairman asked how many properties had been purchased.  The 
Director of Services outlined that the Council bought properties but these took a while to 
come on stream.  Cabinet was informed that there was a full-on pipeline of purchases 
though the precise number could not be provided at this time.  Officers were working 
closely with the Cabinet Member for Residential Services on an ongoing programme. 

 The Cabinet 

  RESOLVED – That 

(1) the report in Appendix 1 be noted; 

(2) the significant anticipated overspend in relation to nightly paid 
accommodation be noted; 
 

(3) the HRA revenue and capital slippage contained in Appendix 1 
(paragraph 7.2) be approved; and 
 

(4) it be noted that the overall performance against budget is currently on 
track. 

  

The Cabinet confirmed its decision as per Decision Notice C/015/020919, a copy 
of which is attached to the signed copy of the Minutes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
121 

 
Cabinet - 2.09.19 

 

 
 

179. FINANCIAL PROSPECTS 2019-20 TO 2023/25  
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Corporate Support, 
Councillor Oppler, introduced this item and stated that this covered the financial 
forecast for the Council for the next five years.  Of major concern was the significant 
financial challenges that the Council would be facing as core Government grant funding 
was being eroded and replaced with more volatile and uncertain funding based around 
the growth of the District. 
 

The Group Head of Corporate Support then worked through the highlights of the 
report re-stressing that local government was facing an unprecedented level of financial 
uncertainty around the funding available to it.   The timing of this report had been 
difficult as it had been announced in August that the three-year spending review had 
been delayed, the one-year review would be announced on 4 September 2019.  It was 
felt that it would be unlikely that this would provide any detail for individual authorities 
and that Councils would have to wait until just before Christmas for more detailed 
information.  It therefore had to be recognised that it was not possible to make 
projections now with any level of certainty. 
 

Despite this, the significant assumption had been made that the business rates 
reset would not happen now until 2021/22.  The Council would therefore not lose its 
business rate growth until then which was one year later than originally anticipated.  
Some other general assumptions around the economy had been set out in the report at 
Paragraph 1.3.  
 
 Other general assumptions had been set out in Paragraph 1.3 of the report.  
Cabinet were advised that allowances had been made within the Strategy for a modest 
capital programme, however, it was important to stress that this had to cover all 
infrastructure and estate matters as well as any new iniatives.  A further assumption 
made was around the payments from WSCC in terms of recycling credits.  A cut of 
£186k had been made in this financial year and it was anticipated that the remainder of 
the £857k would be cut in 2020/21.  This would have a significant effect on the 
Council’s financial position and future spending plans.  
 

Members’ attention was then drawn to the risk element of the report; these were 
mainly around local government funding, as highlighted earlier.  The Group Head of 
Corporate Support’s only real mitigation was to ensure that the Council held a 
reasonable level of balances to cushion against any significant reductions in funding.  It 
would also be essential to ensure that a robust business case be undertaken for any 
significant investments.   

 
 It was stressed that the figures identified could only be considered as indicative 

as explained earlier.  Given the fact that information was continually emerging it was 
important that the Financial Strategy remained dynamic and was regularly updated and 
where needed significant changes made. 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
122 

 
Cabinet - 2.09.19 
 
 

   
 
 Following a question relating to the Council’s PA system, which was answered at 
the meeting, the Cabinet  
 
 RESOLVED – That 
 

(1) the core assumptions set out in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and 
the current financial position be agreed; 

(2) the significant risks to local government finance that have been clearly 
outlined in the report be noted and agreed; and 

(3) the Medium-Term Financial Strategy be used to set the Budgetary 
framework in preparing the 2020/21 budget. 

 
The Cabinet then confirmed its decision as per Decision Notice C/016/020919, a 

copy of which is attached to the signed copy of the Minutes. 
 
(During the course of the discussion on this item, Councillors Dr Walsh, Oppler and 
Purchese all declared their Personal Interests as Members of West Sussex County 
Council in relation to the update provided on the West Sussex County Council recycling 
credits.)  
 
180. ITEMS PUT FORWARD BY THE OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE AND 

WORKING GROUPS  
 

There were no items to consider. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 17.24 pm) 
 
 


